
 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
A virtual meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held on TUESDAY 21 APRIL 2020, at 6.00 pm. 
via 'Skype' (the Press and Public can contact the Democratic Services Officer on 01392 265107 for 
further details) as legislation has been passed to allow Council’s to hold meetings remotely. 
  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact John Street, Corporate 
Manager Democratic & Civic Support on 01392 265106. 
 
The following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 Pages 

1    Minutes  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings held 
on 25 February 2020. 
  
 

3 - 18 

  

2    Postponement of the 2020 Annual General Meeting  

 In accordance with Part 2, Regulation 4 (2) of The Local Authorities and Police 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, it is:-  

 
RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
(1)  the Annual General Meeting scheduled for 19 May 2020, be postponed 

until at least December 2020, subject to the necessary Government 
guidance being received before that time, that it is appropriate to hold 
such a meeting; and  

 
(2) as a consequence of (1) above, all current appointments for Lord Mayor, 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Committee Chairs and Deputy Chairs, continue until 
the meeting identified in paragraph (1) above takes place. 

 

 

3    Official Communications  
  

4    Public Questions  

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting - by 10am on 
Thursday 16 April 2020. Further information and details about speaking at 
Council to be found here: Public Speaking at Meetings. 
 

 

 
 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

5    Audit and Governance Committee - 11 March 2020 19 – 24 
 
 

6    Executive - 10 March 2020 25 – 28 
 
 

7    Executive - 7 April 2020 29 – 34 
 
 

8    Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order No. 8. 
 
 
 
 

 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: Thursday 9 April 2020 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 
Tuesday 25 February 2020 

 
 

Present:- 
 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor Councillor Peter Holland (Lord Mayor) 
Councillor Mrs Yolonda Henson (Deputy Lord Mayor) 
Councillors Atkinson, Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Foale, Ghusain, Hannaford, Harvey, 
Henson, D, Leadbetter, Lyons, Martin, A, Mitchell, K, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Morse, Newby, 
Oliver, Packham, Pattison, Pearson, Sheldon, Sills, Sparkes, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, 
Warwick, Williams, Wood and Wright 

 
 
 

 
6   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Buswell, Foggin, Moore J., 
Owen and Quance. 
 
 

7   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

No questions from the public were received. 
 

8   BUDGET 2020/21 
 

Minute 10 (2020/21 Council Tax Base and NNDR1) of the meeting of Executive 
held on 14 January 2020 was taken as read and adopted.  
 
The Leader moved, and Councillor Sutton seconded, the resolution as set out in the 
agenda and circulated papers in respect of the Council Tax for 2020/21 – budget 
and fees and charges attached.  
 

 Budget Book 

 Fees and Charges 

The Leader, in presenting his budget speech, highlighted the following:- 
 

 the propos
[...]
y Council 
   
 

A B C D 
£875.82 £1,021.79 £1,167.76 £1,313.73 
    
E F G H 
£1,605.67 £1,897.61 £2,189.55 £2,627.46 

 
 Devon County Council - Adult Social Care 
 

Page 10



 

 

A B C D 
£83.82 £97.79 £111.76 £125.73 
    
E F G H 
£153.67 £181.61 £209.55 £251.46 

 
 
 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall  
 

A  B C D 
£147.76 £172.39 £197.01  £221.64 
E F G H 
£270.89 £320.15 £369.40 £443.28 

  
 
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A  B C D 
£58.83 £68.63 £78.44  £88.24 
E F G H 
£107.85 £127.46 £147.07 £176.48 

 
   
(5) That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3)(e) 

and (4) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government  Finance Act 1992, hereby set the following amounts as the 
amounts of council tax for the year 2020-2021 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands  
 

A B C D 
£1,272.93 £1,485.08 £1,697.24 £1,909.39 
E F G H 
£2,333.70 £2,758.01 £3,182.32 £3,818.78 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.31 pm) 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL 
 

 
Tuesday 25 February 2020 

 
 

Present:- 
 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor Councillor Peter Holland (Lord Mayor) 
Councillor Mrs Yolonda Henson (Deputy Lord Mayor) 
Councillors Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Foale, Ghusain, Hannaford, Harvey, Henson, D, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Martin, Mitchell, K, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Morse, Newby, Oliver, 
Packham, Pattison, Pearson, Sheldon, Sills, Sparkes, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick, 
Williams and Wood 

 
 

 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 17 December 2019 and 
the Extraordinary Meeting held on 21 January 2020 were moved by Councillor 
Bialyk, the Leader, seconded by Councillor Sutton, the Deputy Leader, taken as 
read, approved and signed as correct. 
 

2   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for ab
[...]
pport. 
 
He therefore assured Mrs Thompson that all decisions taken by the Executive 
continued to be valid.  
 

5   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 JANUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 6 January 2020 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 6 January 2020 be 
received. 

6   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13 JANUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 13 January 2020 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 January 2020 
be received. 

7   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 10 February 2020 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Lyons, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 18 (Planning Application No. 19/0962/FUL – Land off 
Pulling Road, Pinhoe, Exeter) and in response to a query from a Member, the 
Leader advised that the Council would be reviewing the amount of CIL contributions 
sought from developers. He added that a review of the CIL process was being 
undertaken as part of the consultation process in bringing forward the Greater 
Exeter Strategic Plan and that this process would reflect the City Council’s goal of 
becoming carbon neutral by 2030. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 February 2020 
be received. 
 

8   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 4 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

In the absence of the Chair and the Deputy Chair of the Committee, the minutes of 
the Licensing Committee of 4 February 2020 were presented by Councillor Vizard 
and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 4 February 2020 
be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

Page 14



 

 

9   STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee of 16 January 2020 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sills and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
January 2020 be received. 
 
 

10   CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 6 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee of 6 February 2020 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
February 2020 be received. 
 

11   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 28 JANUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 28 January 2020 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 28 
January 2020 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

12   EXECUTIVE - 11 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Executive of the 11 February 2020 (with the exception of minute 
numbers 21, 22, 23 and 24 which had been considered at the Extraordinary Council 
meeting immediately preceding this meeting) were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 20 (Public Spaces Protection Order Renewal), and in 
response to a query from a Member regarding the intended summit to be held on 
issues around the Order, the Portfolio Holder for Supporting People stated that 
there were no details yet available for the summit and who would be included. 
However, charities representing the homeless would be invited to the summit, along 
with a host of other partners and organisations to tackle the overall issue of anti-
social behaviour. She emphasised that the issue of anti-social behaviour was a 
society wide matter and not associated with any particular cohort of people. 
 
The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried unanimously. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 25 (Annual Pay Policy Statement 2020/21), the Leader 
moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and they were 
carried unanimously. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 26 (Gender Pay Gap Report), the Leader moved and the 
Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and they were carried unanimously. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 29 (Business Case for the Review of Staff Structure in 
Housing Tenancy Services), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded 
the recommendations and they were carried unanimously. 
 

Page 15



 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 11 February 2020 be 
received, and where appropriate, adopted. 
 

13   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8 

 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Hannaford to the Deputy Leader. 
 
Question  
 
Can our Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel member please brief Council 
on the recent decision to cut the number of Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSO’s) in Devon and Cornwall?  
 
The Deputy Leader reported that, at the recent Panel Budget setting meeting, there 
had been considerable cross-party disquiet regarding the cut in numbers of PCSO’s 
across Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly. She also stated that the proposal 
had been put forward by the Police and Crime Commissioner whilst, at the same 
time, seeking additional funding from Central Government to help provide additional 
support to the Devon and Cornwall Police during the summer months when the 
region’s population increased because of the influx of tourists. 
 
Despite a majority of those present at the Police and Crime Panel meeting opposing 
the proposal, it had been carried due to the particular rules governing the operation 
of Police and Crime Panels.  
 
Councillor Hannaford asked a supplementary question as to whether there would be 
an opportunity in the future to overturn decisions taken in this manner.  
 
The Deputy Leader stated that this would necessitate a change in the national 
Governance arrangements of Panels. 
 
Question 
 
Do we have any indication how many we will lose in Exeter and in which areas? 
 
The Deputy Leader reported that she had no indication of the numbers as this was 
an operational matter for the Chief Constable. She had reported at the Panel 
meeting the significant effect the reduction in numbers would have in Exeter where 
the work and commitment of the Support Officers was highly valued. 
 
Councillor Hannaford asked a supplementary question as to whether there would be 
consultation locally by the Force on the reduced numbers and that, if so, this should 
take into account crime figures in areas.  
 
The Deputy Leader agreed that a consultation process should be undertaken. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put by 
Councillor D. Moore to the Leader. 
 
Of the 17 actions in Exeter's Air Quality Management Plan, how confident is the 
Leader that this plan complies with the judgement from the 2016 Client Earth legal 
challenge. The judgement spelled out that air quality action plans should: 
1. Show exactly how limit values can be met, 
2. Take the route that reduces people’s exposure as quickly as possible, 

Page 16



 

 

3. Ensure that compliance is not just ‘possible’, but ‘likely’. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Equalities, Diversity and Communities responded that the 
Council’s Air Quality Action Plan has been appraised by Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs following significant local and statutory 
consultation. The action plan provides a solid basis for developing effective 
measures to address exceedances, with measures to tackle congestion and 
accessibility being profiled within the plan.   
 
However, delivery of the plan was dependent on the actions of a range of 
organisations including the Transport Authority and, ultimately, the individual 
choices residents and visitors take.  This was why the Council was supporting the 
work of Exeter City Futures in bringing stakeholders together to design a road map 
for the Council’s ambitions f
[...]
 

 
37   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020, were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

39   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

No questions had been received from the public. 
 
 

40   UPDATE ON COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC 
 

The Chief Executive & Growth Director presented the report summarising how the 
Council was responding with its partners and stakeholders to the coronavirus 
outbreak. He highlighted the serious impact the crisis and the current lockdown was 
having on the Council’s finances and the long term challenges now faced by all 
local authorities. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the following thanked for playing their part 
in the collective response to COVID-19:- 
 

 the organisations, staff and volunteers supporting the Exeter Community 
Wellbeing project;  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 the Exeter Chiefs Foundation for the prompt and generous support;  

 Strata for the outstanding support for the significant ICT and telephony 
requirements; 

 the residents and businesses of the city;  

 the NHS;  

 Devon County Council;  

 the Police, Fire and Rescue Services; and  

 all the institutions of the city also playing their part in the collective response. 
 
 

41   OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 – QUARTER 3 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report advising Members of the overall 
projected financial position of the General Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2019/20 
financial year after nine months. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves (where applicable) the:- 
 
(1)  General Fund forecast financial position for the 2019/20 year;  
 
(2) the supplementary budgets of £1,440,390, as detailed in paragraph 8.13 of 

the report presented to the meeting;  
 
(3) the Outstanding Sundry Debt position as at December 2019; and 
 
(4) the creditors’ payments performance. 
 
 

42   GENERAL FUND CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT 2019/20– QUARTER 3 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out the current position in 
respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme and advised Members of 
the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. The report also 
sought Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to reflect 
the reported variations. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves the revision of the annual 
capital programme to reflect the reported variations as detailed in 8.1 and Appendix 
1 of the report presented to the meeting. 
 
 

43   HRA BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20– QUARTER 3 
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report advising Members of the overall 
financial position of the HRA Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2019/20 financial 
year after the first six months. 
 
In addition to the budgetary over/under-spends reported, Appendix 1 of the report 
highlighted further areas of risk, so that Members were aware that certain budgets 
had been identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the control of the Council, 
which could result in potential deviations from budget, and were therefore subject to 
close monitoring, by officers. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves (where applicable):- 
 
(1) the HRA forecast financial position for 2019/20 financial year; and 

Page 30



 

 

 
(2) the revision of the HRA Capital Programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in Appendix 4 of the report presented to the meeting. 
 
 

44   EXETER CITY GROUP - REQUEST FOR FUNDING FOR NEW COMPANY 
BUSINESS CASES AND ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL SUPPORT 

 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 
 

45   URGENT CHANGE TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS 
 

The City Solicitor presented the report seeking to make various amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution including the power to make urgent decisions as necessary. 
These changes were designed to allow the Council to continue to function if staff 
were absent as a result of the Corona Virus pandemic. 
 
The recommendations would also enable the Council to make speedy decisions.  
 
The City Solicitor also reported suggested changes to the recommendations 
following The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, which came into force on 4 April 2020. These were the 
inclusion of the requirement to consult the Leader of the Council or, in his absence, 
the Deputy Leader of the Council in respect of the delegating of authority to officers 
in recommendations 1 and 2 and the removal of recommendations 6 and 7 relating 
to public speaking and petitions respectively. The City Solicitor also reported the 
inclusion of a sunset clause of May 2021 in the regulations relating to the conduct of 
local authority meetings. 
 
Councillors Leadbetter and K. Mitchell, speaking as group leaders, welcomed the 
report with the amendments suggested by the City Solicitor. 
 
Councillor D. Moore, having given notice under Standing Order No. 44, spoke on 
this item. She made the following points:- 
 

 thanked all involved in the response to the crisis; 

 welcomed the proposal to extend the deputising arrangements to senior 
Councillors and the removal of recommendations relating to public speaking 
and petitions; and  

 expressed reservations relating to the suspension of certain Standing Orders 
as proposed in recommendation 4. 

 
The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations with the 
suggested amendments and they were carried unanimously. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve:- 
 
(1) amending the Council’s Scheme of Delegation and Financial Regulations, 

including those to be made in consultation with a Councillor, giving the Chief 
Executive & Growth Director tog

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
(HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING) 

 
 

Tuesday 21 April 2020 
 
 

Present:- 
 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor Councillor Peter Holland (Lord Mayor) 
Councillor Mrs Yolonda Henson (Deputy Lord Mayor) 
Councillors Atkinson, Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Buswell, Foale, Foggin, Ghusain, Hannaford, 
Harvey, Henson, D, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, K, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Moore, J, Morse, 
Newby, Oliver, Owen, Packham, Pattison, Pearson, Martin, A, Quance, I, Sheldon, Sills, 
Sparkes, Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick, Williams, Wood and Wright 

 
 

14   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings of the Council held on 25 
February 2020 were moved by the Leader, seconded by the Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sutton, taken as read and approved for signing as correct at the earliest 
possible convenience. 
 
 

15   APOLOGIES 
 

Apology for absence was received from Councillor Lamb. 
 
 

16   POSTPONEMENT OF THE 2020 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
 

The Lord Mayor announced that Part 2, Regulation 4 (2) of The Local Authorities 
and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, allowed for the 
postponement of an Annual General Meeting of Councils, and for any existing 
appointments to continue until the rescheduling of the Annual General Meeting. 
 
Councillor K. Mitchell, speaking as a group leader, welcomed the proposal to 
postpone the City Council’s Annual General Meeting in light of the exceptional 
circumstances facing the nation. 
 
The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the proposals which were 
agreed with one abstention.  
 
REOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  the Annual General Meeting scheduled for 19 May 2020, be postponed until 

at least December 2020, subject to the necessary Government guidance 
being received before that time, that it is appropriate to hold such a meeting; 
and  

 
(2) as a consequence of (1) above, all current appointments for Lord Mayor, 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Committee Chairs and Deputy Chairs, continue until the 
meeting identified in paragraph (1) above takes place. 

 



17   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor passed on his condolences, and those of Council Members, to 
Councillor Morse, whose Aunty, Mary Long, a former City Councillor and Mayoress, 
had passed away. She was the widow of former Alderman Norman Long, a Mayor 
of the City in 1978. 
 
The Lord Mayor welcomed Councillor Ian Quance who, because of his recent 
illness, was amongst those identified as being shielded in the current situation and 
thanked him for his attendance. The Lord Mayor wished Councillor Quance well in 
his recovery. 
  
The Lord Mayor also:- 
 

 referred to a letter from the Mayor of Yaroslavl, wishing the City of Exeter well in 
the current coronavirus crisis; 

 on behalf of all Members thanked officers of the City Council for their hard work 
during the ongoing pandemic, ensuring that the critical business of the Council 
carried on, whilst responding to the pressures of the current situation; and 

 congratulated Councillor Robert Lamb and his wife Sarah, on the birth, the 
previous week, of their son Lawrence Lucas Lamb. 

 
18   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
The Lord Mayor reported that no questions had been received from members of the 
public. 
 

19   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2020 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 11 March 2020 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 14 (Code of Corporate Governance 2020/21), the Chair 
moved and the Deputy Chair seconded the recommendation and it was carried 
unanimously. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 15 (Review and Update of Whistleblowing Policy), the 
Chair moved and the Deputy Chair seconded the recommendation and it was 
carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 11 
March 2020 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 

20   EXECUTIVE - 10 MARCH 2020 
 

The minutes of the Executive of the 10 March 2020 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Bialyk, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 33 (Skills Strategy for Exeter), and in response to a 
query from a Member, the Leader stated that the Council was leading on, and 
supporting, a number of initiatives in response to the current crisis, referring in 
particular to its “City of Apprenticeships” status and confirmed that the Council 
would continue to review its policies and commit as much as possible of its 
resources to support the recovery of the city, its businesses and residents.  
 
The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried unanimously. 



 
In respect of Minute No. 34 (Port Marine Safety Code – Pathway to 
Compliance), Councillor Leadbetter, speaking as a group leader, welcomed and 
supported the recommendations. 
 
The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried unanimously. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 36 (Lord Mayoralty), it was noted that because of the 
coronavirus pandemic it was the intention for the 2020/21 Lord Mayoralty to 
commence from the December Council meeting (Min. No.16 above refers). 
 
The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendation and it 
was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 10 March 2020 be received, 
and where appropriate, adopted. 
 

21   EXECUTIVE - 7 APRIL 2020 
 

The minutes of the Executive of the 7 April 2020 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Bialyk, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 40 (Update on the Council’s response to the 
Coronavirus Pandemic), and in response to a query from a Member, the Leader 
stated that the City Council was one of the first Council’s in Devon to set up a 
Community Wellbeing hub in response to the many needs of the citizens of Exeter. 
This hub was being publicised as widely as possible through social media and the 
distribution of 50,000 advisory leaflets in the city. He was aware that some areas of 
the city were yet to receive the leaflets and that this was being addressed by the 
Portfolio Holder and officers. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 41 (Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget 
2019/20 – Quarter 3), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the 
recommendations and they were carried unanimously. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 42 (General Fund Capital Monitoring Statement 
2019/20 – Quarter 3), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the 
recommendation and it was carried unanimously. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 43 (HRA Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 – Quarter 
3), the Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations and 
they were carried unanimously. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 45 (Urgent Changes to the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers), Members discussed the proposed changes to the scheme. 
 
Whilst welcoming the commitment to continue to allow public speaking and the 
submission of petitions at Council meetings, some Members were concerned that 
the proposals in respect of delegated powers were too extensive and should be 
examined further in greater detail. Two Members also expressed reservations 
relating to the suspension of Articles 14 and 15 and certain Standing Orders as 
proposed in recommendation 4. 
 
The Leader and another Member stated that the recommendations were a 
responsible and appropriate response to the coronavirus crisis. 
 



Councillor D. Moore moved and Councillor K. Mitchell seconded that 
recommendations 1, 2, 3 and 5 be voted on together and that a separate vote be 
undertaken in respect of recommendation 4. 
 
The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations, to be 
voted upon separately as set out above. 
 
Recommendations 1, 2, 3 and 5 were voted upon and carried unanimously. 
 
Recommendation 4 was voted upon and carried by majority.  
 
In respect of Minute No. 47 (Repatriate Chief Crowfoot’s Regalia to the Siksika 
Nation, Canada), and in response to a Member, the Leader confirmed the positive 
publicity resulting from the proposed repatriation. 
 
The Leader moved and the Deputy Leader seconded the recommendation and it 
was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 7 April 2020 be received, and 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

22   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8 

 
A In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put by 

Councillor Sills to the Leader. 
 
Question  
 
Can the Leader update Members on the loss of revenue because of the virus, and 
what the Government’s support package means to Exeter City Council? 
 
Leader’s response:- 
 
The restrictions put in place to protect the public and the NHS have had a significant 
impact on the Council’s income. Car Park income has reduced from £170,000 to 
around £1,000 a week. This is income that we will be unable to recover. On top of 
that, our visitor attractions, entertainment venues, Museum and Livestock Centre 
are all closed.  Income for our statutory services is also heavily impacted and we 
expect there to be a negative effect on the collection of Council Tax, Business 
Rates, Commercial Rent and other debts. The Council sent its return to the 
Government last week outlining an estimated loss of income totalling £0.315m for 
March and £1.584m for April.  It is also projected that there is a risk of losing an 
additional £0.681m in Council Tax and Business Rates bad debts in April alone 
based on current payments received compared to last year. 
 
To date, the Government has provided £23,400 to support rough sleepers and 
£72,737 in general grant. The additional cost of providing emergency 
accommodation for rough sleepers has itself amounted to £193,000, far in excess of 
the grants received. In total, it is estimated that the Council has spent an extra 
£0.238m in March and April over and above the amounts provided by Government. 
 
The additional £1.6bn is welcome, but the Government are yet to announce how 
this will be allocated to individual Councils. I will ensure that the Section 151 Officer 
provides the allocation as and when the Government announce it. 
 



Councillor Sills asked a supplementary question as to whether it was the intention to 
discuss issues with Leaders of other authorities to ensure a concerted response to 
the current problems.  
 
The Leader confirmed that the Chief Executive & Growth Director was in regular 
contact with his counterparts in other authorities and that the Devon Districts, 
together with other authorities, continued to lobby the Government through the 
Local Government Association seeking the necessary financial commitment to local 
Councils who were in the best position to support their communities through the 
crisis. 
 
B In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put by 

Councillor Martin to the Leader. 
 
Can the Leader update Members on what actions have been taken in regards to the 
travellers currently in the city and what is, and can be done to resolve the situation 
to everyone’s satisfaction? 
 
Leader’s response:- 
 
Firstly I would like to thank the residents of Lakeside Avenue for their patience. I 
understand their frustration and I have spent a significant amount of time with 
officers trying to resolve the concerns. 
 
It is critical at this time to reduce the spread of coronavirus by minimising non-
essential travel in line with Government rules. The Government guidance for dealing 
with travellers during the current outbreak is very clear in that we should not be 
moving groups on. Instead we should be tolerating them where they currently are, 
or offering alternative sites with improved sanitary facilities. This unique situation, 
combined with the suspension of our usual route to regain possession via the 
courts, has provided unique challenges. 
 
Two alternative sites, with facilities, were offered to the group of travellers and both 
were declined. Following a productive meeting yesterday with our colleagues at 
Devon and Cornwall Police, a direction was issued yesterday evening, ordering the 
travellers to move and relocate to one of the more appropriate sites that we had 
proposed.  All travellers have now left Lakeside but decided not to use the sites 
provided and have left the city. Our Public and Green Spaces Teams started the 
clean-up of the site this morning and I thank them for their work and commitment in 
response to this difficult situation. I have spoken to the Director and options are now 
been considered on the best means to secure the site in consultation with the local 
community.  
 
C In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following question was put by 

Councillor D. Moore to the Leader. 
 
While schools remain shut the Department of Education launched a national 
scheme on 31 March for schools in England providing free school meals, whereby 
weekly shopping vouchers are available worth £15 to spend at a limited number of 
supermarkets including Sainsbury’s, Waitrose and M&S Food. The Department for 
Education and their contractor, Edenred, chose not to include the Co-op, other 
supermarkets, small and independent retailers and other local food supplier’s 
example local suppliers of fresh vegetables when they launched the scheme. It is 
vital that families can access affordable food, including fresh food, as close to home 
as possible.  
 



Please can the Council write to the Department of Education as a matter of urgency 
and ask them to review the scheme. 
 
Leader’s response:- 
 
I agree that it is vital that families can access affordable food - especially at this 
time.  
 
Prior to the national scheme you talk about, our colleagues at Devon had put in 
place a scheme to provide free school meals to certain children. 
 
For those now based at home, schools had used a variety of strategies including 
pack lunch collection from schools, food hamper deliveries, gift cards for local 
stores and online vouchers for bigger stores. 
 
The National scheme was designed to support families and schools by putting in 
place a simpler system which schools/families could use as an alternative to the 
local provision.  
 
However, over the Easter holiday period, there were some issues with the national 
vouchers not arriving with parents in a timely manner. In these cases schools have 
intervened to try and ensure children still received the meal to which they were 
entitled.  
 
Devon County Council along with other Local Authorities have already escalated 
this to the Department of Education and we understand these initial problems have 
now been resolved. It was also asked that more local and budget shops could be 
included. It was agreed that this would be looked into and it is understood that both 
Aldi and Tesco have now joined the scheme. 
 
It will now be important for the Leaders of all Devon Districts and the Leader of 
Devon County Council to work in unison to ensure that mechanisms continue to be 
in place to ensure appropriate delivery of meals to those children in need. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.19 pm) 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


